

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD LEE WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC05-226

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 13

ARGUMENT . . . . . 17

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' CLAIM  
THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO  
REQUEST AN INDEPENDENT-ACT JURY INSTRUCTION . . . . . 18

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' CLAIM  
THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR ADMITTING  
IN CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT WILLIAMS WAS IN PRISON  
FOR DRUGS "WHERE HE BELONGS" WHILE URGING THE JURY  
NOT TO FIND WILLIAMS GUILTY OF MURDER . . . . . 22

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' CLAIM  
THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING  
TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT ALLEGEDLY  
AMOUNTING TO COMMENT ON WILLIAMS' FAILURE TO  
TESTIFY . . . . . 29

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' CLAIM  
THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR GIVING  
INCORRECT ADVICE ABOUT THE CONSEQUENCES OF HIS  
TESTIFYING . . . . . 34

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO SEEK THE DISQUALIFICATION OF THE TRIAL JUDGE BASED UPON THE DEATH SENTENCES HE IMPOSED ON WILLIAMS' CODEFENDANTS ..... 38

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COUNSEL PROPERLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT DR. LARSON'S REPORT IN MITIGATION..... 41

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REQUEST THE ASSISTANCE OF CO-COUNSEL ..... 46

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' CLAIM OF "CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF SPECIFIC ACTS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL" AS SET FORTH IN ISSUES I-VII ABOVE ..... 47

ISSUE IX

JUDGE GEEKER CORRECTLY DENIED WILLIAMS' MOTION TO DISQUALIFY AND MOTION TO RECONSTRUCT THE RECORD..... 48

ISSUE X

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED WILLIAMS' APPRENDI/RING CLAIM..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 341 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 878 (1977) .....	19
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998) .....	20
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	54
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994) .....	46
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995) .....	53
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1088 (1985) .....	19,22
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1986) .....	42
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1995) .....	50
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1997) .....	23
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 610 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1992) .....	2
<u>Dell v. State</u> , 661 So.2d 1305 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1995) .....	19
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995) .....	46

<u>Francis v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1988) .....	42,45
<u>Gibson v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs.,</u> 882 F.2d 329 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	43
<u>Goins v. State,</u> 708 So.2d 656 (fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	41
<u>Hampton v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 339 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1976).....	20
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993) .....	2
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 599 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1992) .....	40
<u>Jones v. Moore,</u> 732 So.2d 313 (Fla. 2001) .....	54
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 901 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2005) .....	40
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1995) .....	46
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1991) .....	22
<u>Lovette v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1994) .....	20
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1986) .....	42
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 911 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 2005) .....	17,40
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1994) .....	33
<u>Nixon v. Florida,</u> 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	27

<u>Pace v. State,</u> 854 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2004) .....	45
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984) .....	19
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	44
<u>People v. Gurule,</u> 51 P.2d 224 (Cal. 2002) .....	26
<u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> 49 F.3d 1483 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	40
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000) .....	20
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3,54
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 610 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1992) .....	2
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....	31
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 30 Fla.L.Weekly S385 (Fla. May 26, 2005).....	50
<u>Snow v. State,</u> 469 N.Y.S.2d 959 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983) .....	43
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	18
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases (97-1),</u> 697 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1997) .....	18
<u>State v. Campbell,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	49
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 747 (Fla. 2001) .....	20

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	17
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989) .....	2
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 759 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2000) .....	19
<u>White v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979) .....	31
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1000 (1993) .....	2
<u>Yarborough v. Gentry</u> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	27
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005) .....	29

Other Authorities

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.112.....	46
Fla.R.Jud.Admin. 2.051(c) .....	51
Bruce Cushna, <u>The Psychological Definition of Mental Retardation: A Historical Overview, in Emotional Disorders of Mentally Retarded Persons</u> 31, (Ludgwik S. Szymanski, M.D. eds., 1980) .....	44
F. Bailey & H. Rothblatt, <u>Successful Techniques for Criminal Trials</u> , § 19:23, p. 461 (2d ed. 1985).....	27
P. Lagarias, <u>Effective Closing Argument</u> , §§ 2.05-2.06, pp 99-101 (1989) .....	28
Paul R. Friedman, <u>The Rights of the Mentally Retarded Persons</u> , 25 (ACLU Handbook 1976).....	43

Ronald W. Conley,  
The Economics of Mental Retardation (1973).....43

Stephen Breuning & Vicky J. Davis,  
Reinforcement Effects on the Intelligence Test  
Performance of Institutionalized Adults; Behavioral  
Analysis, Directional Control, and Implications for  
Habilitation,  
2 Applied res. In Mental Retardation 207 (1981).....43
